

Jon A. Wilson
Brett C. Jensen
Michael P. Sarabia
BROWN LAW FIRM, P.C.
315 North 24th Street
P.O. Drawer 849
Billings, MT 59103-0849
Tel. (406) 248-2611
Fax (406) 248-3128

Joel M. Taylor, Esq. (appearing *pro hac vice*)
MILLER MCNAMARA & TAYLOR LLP
100 South Bedford Road, Suite 340
Mount Kisco, New York 10549
Tel./E-Fax (845) 288-0844
Attorneys for Defendant Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION**

TRACY CAEKAERT, and CAMILLIA
MAPLEY,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND
TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK,
INC., WATCH TOWER BIBLE AND
TRACT SOCIETY OF
PENNSYLVANIA, and BRUCE
MAPLEY SR.,

Defendants.

Cause No. CV 20-52-BLG-SPW

**DEFENDANT WATCHTOWER
BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY OF
NEW YORK, INC.'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
ORDER DIRECTING RULE 35,
FED. R. CIV. P., EXAMS**

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND
TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK,
INC.

Cross-Claimant,

vs.

BRUCE MAPLEY SR.,

Cross-Claim Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
EXHIBIT INDEX.....	iii, iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD	2
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Generally, the Court Should Order the Examinations of Tracy Caekaert and Camillia Mapley to Occur in the Manner Specified by Dr. Bütz.....	12
II. The Court Should Order the Rule 35 Exams to Take Place in Person, and All Costs of Travel Should be Borne by Plaintiffs	13
III. The Court Should Order Plaintiffs’ Counsel and Unqualified Experts Are not Entitled to Dr. Bütz’s Raw Test Data because Applicable Ethics Guidelines and Regulations Forbid It	15
IV. The Court Should Reserve Judgment as to any Potential Waiver of Attorney-Client Privilege During the Rule 35 Exams until a Dispute Arises and Counsel Should Follow the Procedure Provided by the Federal Rules of Evidence.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Zurich Ins. Co. v. Mont. Thirteenth Jud. Dist.</i> , 2012 MT 61, 364 Mont. 299, 280 P.3d 240).....	17
<i>Cannon v. Austal USA LLC</i> , 2017 WL 11687286 *1 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	13
<i>Copenhaver vs. Cavagna Grp. S.p.a. Omeca Div.</i> , *7, 2021 WL 3171787 (D. Mont. 2021)	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Galiati v. State Farm Mut. Auto. ins. Co.</i> , 154 F.R.D. 262, 265 (D. Colo. 1994).....	17
<i>Halliday v. Spjute</i> , 2015 WL 3988903 at *4 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	13
<i>Levick v. Steiner Transocean Ltd.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 671, 672 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	13
<i>McCloskey v. United Parcel Serv. Gen. Servs. Co.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 268, 270 (D. Or. 1997)	13
<i>McDaniel v. Toledo, Peoria and Western R. Co.</i> , 97 F.R.D. 525, 526 (C.D. Ill. 1983)	17
<i>Ornelas v. Southern Tire Mart, LLC</i> , 292 F.R.D. 388 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	13
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104, 85 S. Ct. 234 (1964).....	12
<i>State v. Tadewaldt</i> , 2010 MT 177, 357 Mont. 208, 237 P.3d 1273	17
<i>Winslow v. Montana Rail Link, Inc.</i> , 2001 MT 269, 307 Mont. 269, 38 P.3d 148	12, 13
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35	1, 2

Fed. R. Evid. 502(b) 11, 18
Mont. Admin. R. 24.189.2305(9) 15
Mont. R. Evid. 503 17

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit 1 WTNY’s August 16, 2023 Proposed Memorandum
of Agreement 1, 8, 9, 13, 15, 18

Exhibit 2 Plaintiffs’ August 30, 2023 Memorandum of
Understanding 1, 2, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17

Exhibit 3 Letter to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated April 10, 2023 3

Exhibit 4 Letter from Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated April 20, 2023 3

Exhibit 5 Letter to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated April 26, 2023
with attachments 3

Exhibit 6 Letter from Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated May 4, 2023 3

Exhibit 7 Letter to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated June 1, 2023
with attachments 4, 14

Exhibit 8 Email to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated June 23, 2023
with attachments 4, 13

Exhibit 9 Follow-up Email to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated
June 23, 2023 with attachments 4, 13

Exhibit 10 Letter from Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated June 30, 2023
with attachment 4, 5, 15, 16, 17

Exhibit 11 Letter to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated June 27, 2023
with attachments 5, 15, 16

<u>Exhibit 12</u>	Letter from Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated June 28, 2023 with attachments.....	5
<u>Exhibit 13</u>	Email to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated July 31, 2023	6
<u>Exhibit 14</u>	Email from Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated July 31, 2023.....	6
<u>Exhibit 15</u>	Email from Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated July 31, 2023 and WTNY’s response regarding Dr. Bütz’s travel	6
<u>Exhibit 16</u>	Email to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated August 7, 2023	6, 16
<u>Exhibit 17</u>	Letter from Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated August 8, 2023 with attachment and Email to Plaintiff’s Counsel	7
<u>Exhibit 18</u>	Email to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated August 9, 2023	7
<u>Exhibit 19</u>	Email to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated August 14, 2023.....	8
<u>Exhibit 20</u>	Email to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated August 15, 2023.....	8
<u>Exhibit 21</u>	Email to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated August 17, 2023 with attachment.....	8
<u>Exhibit 22</u>	Email exchanges with Plaintiffs’ Counsel between August 21, 2023 and August 23, 2023.....	9, 10
<u>Exhibit 23</u>	Email exchanges with Plaintiffs’ Counsel between August 24, 2023 and August 25, 2023.....	10
<u>Exhibit 24</u>	Email to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated September 19, 2023.....	11
<u>Exhibit 25</u>	Email to Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated September 20, 2023.....	11
<u>Exhibit 26</u>	Letter from Plaintiffs’ Counsel dated September 20, 2023 ...	11
<u>Exhibit 27</u>	Dr. Bütz’s Article “Threats to the integrity of psychological assessment: The misuse of test raw data and materials”	15
